HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in cost of goods and services 6,240 –
Decrease in gain on disposal of property investment subsidiaries – (17,394)
Increase in fair value changes on investment properties 12,866,873 3,742,481
Increase in fair value changes on derivative financial instruments 258,944 –
Increase in administrative expenses (7,255) (2,999)
Increase in other expenses (4,155) (329)
Increase in depreciation for hotel buildings (155,481) (117,557)
Increase in amortisation on prepaid lease payments (44,771) (36,177)
Decrease in finance costs 25,170 –
Decrease in share of results of associates (275) (38)
Increase in income taxes (2,189,998) (605,662)

10,755,292 2,962,325

Great Eagle Holdings Limited Annual Report 2005 61

3. Summary of the Effect of the Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

The cumulative effect of the application of the new HKFRSs on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31st
December 2004 and 1st January 2005 are summarised below:

As at As at As a

31st December 31st December 1st January

2004 2004 2005

(originally stated) Adjustments (restated) Adjustments (restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance sheet items

Impact of HKAS 16, 17 and 40:
Fixed assets 36,202,646 (36,202,646) – – –
Property, plant and equipment – 7,179,517 7,179,517 – 7,179,517
Investment properties – 24,793,003 24,793,003 – 24,793,003
Prepaid lease payments – 1,930,268 1,930,268 – 1,930,268

Impact of HKAS 32 and 39:
Available-for-sale investments – – – 15,274 15,274
Other investments 15,274 – 15,274 (15,274) –
Derivative financial instruments – – – (304,781) (304,781)

Impact of HK(SIC)-INT-21:
Deferred tax liabilities (1,337,873) (1,126,552) (2,464,425) 54,860 (2,409,565)
Other asset/liabilities (16,235,289) – (16,235,289) – (16,235,289)
Interests in associates 21,887 (12,377) 9,510 – 9,510
Non-current loan receivables – 270,237 270,237 – 270,237

Total effect on assets and liabilities 18,666,645 (3,168,550) 15,498,095 (249,921) 15,248,174

Share capital 294,883 – 294,883 – 294,883
Share premium 3,185,119 – 3,185,119 – 3,185,119
Retained profits 7,132,989 3,502,724 10,635,713 (249,921) 10,385,792
Property revaluation reserve 6,727,752 (6,727,752) – – –
Investment revaluation reserve 5,264 – 5,264 – 5,264
Exchange translation reserve 214,977 (103,147) 111,830 – 111,830
Share options reserve – 3,471 3,471 – 3,471
Other reserves 404,190 – 404,190 – 404,190

Equity attributable to equity holders
of the parent 17,965,174 (3,324,704) 14,640,470 (249,921) 14,390,549

Minority interests 701,471 156,154 857,625 – 857,625

Total effects on equity 18,666,645 (3,168,550) 15,498,095 (249,921) 15,248,174

Great Eagle Holdings Limited Annual Report 2005 62

3. Summary of the Effect of the Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity on 1st January 2004 are
summarised below:

As originally

stated Adjustments As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Share capital 292,153 – 292,153
Share premium 3,137,043 – 3,137,043
Retained profits 6,899,932 710,958 7,610,890
Property revaluation reserve 2,942,485 (2,942,485) –
Investment revaluation reserve 7,113 – 7,113
Exchange translation reserve 105,174 (66,573) 38,601
Share options reserve – 472 472
Other reserve 404,190 – 404,190

Equity attributable to equity holders
of the parent 13,788,090 (2,297,628) 11,490,462

Minority interests 481,560 188,208 669,768

Total effects on equity 14,269,650 (2,109,420) 12,160,230

Great Eagle Holdings Limited Annual Report 2005 63

4. Significant Accounting Policies

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain
properties and financial instruments, which are measured at fair values, as explained in the accounting policies
set out below.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA.
In addition, the consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules
Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and by the Companies